Question: It seems from the section B that the Program Manager and Assistant Program Manager will be overhead position.  Could you please verify that?
Response: Historically, the program manager and alternate program manager have been accommodated through indirect costs.  It should be noted that the PWS does not require them to be full-time employees dedicated to this particular contract effort.  If the labor category/skill is not addressed in Section B, then it should likely be handled as an indirect charge.

Question: Reference H.3 Employee Fringe Benefits - Please confirm these are the Leave/Holiday guidelines the contractor is to use.
Response: Yes.

Question: Reference H.3 - do you want each independent overhead expense/burden identified separately (i.e. SUTA, FUTA, etc.)
Response: Yes.

Question: Does the 75 page limit for technical proposal include Section 508 certification and supporting documentation?  Do we submit Strike Contingency Plan as part of technical proposal as the RFO says "Offerors shall submit two (2) copies of its “proposed” SCP with their Request for Offer" if so is it also included within the 75 page limit?  Or do we submit within two weeks after the award (As PWS says)?
Response: No.  The Strike Contingency Plan is not included in the 75-page limit.  For both the QCP and SCP the distinction is the word “final” as stated in the PWS.  This is not unlike a situation where a subcontracting plan is proposed and subsequently negotiated. 

Question: L.2.c.4 indicates that the font for text should be 12-point Times New Roman.  May we use a smaller, but still legible, font for graphics and tables?

Response: Yes.  However, the font must be legible and limited only to graphics and tables.  See Amendment number A001.

Question: It is unclear as to what specifically is included in the page count.  Could you please clarify the following items?  Title Page, Table of Contents, Cross Reference Matrix, Glossary, Teaming Plan, (Reference L.3) Draft Quality Control Plan, Experience Matrix, and Resumes.
Response: The Title Page and Table of Contents are included in the 75-page limitation.  Note:  The Cross Reference Matrix and the Experience Matrix are one in the same.

Question: L.2.g.1 asks that offerors “provide a list of all relevant past and present contracts performed … within the past five years involving efforts of similar complexity or magnitude.”  However, when identifying the administrative data the list should contain, the instructions in L.2.g.2 state that “Offerors may select no more than six relevant contracts …” Does this mean that we may list in the Experience Matrix (Attachment 5) as many contracts as we believe are relevant, while submitting a 2-page discussion for only six of those contracts?

Response: Yes

Question: L.2.g.2 further instructs that past performance information should “cover work performed by critical subcontractors or teaming contractors only if such resources will be brought to bear on or significantly influence the performance of the proposed effort.”  Presuming the offer includes such teammates, are their past performance references included in the “no more than six” contracts cited above?

Response: Yes

Question: Section L.3 states that the teaming plan, for offerors who have entered into teaming arrangements to address this proposal, is limited to 10 pages.  Do these 10 pages count against the 75-page limit for the entire Technical Proposal?

Response: No

Question: Should the two copies of the Strike Contingency Plan referenced in Section L.9 be submitted as part of one of the other volumes or as separate documents?  If submitted as separate documents, should the copies also be placed in 3-ring, loose-leaf binders, per the instructions for the other volumes?

Response: Submit as a separate document; a 3-ring binder is not required.

Question: Should the Section 508 Required Submission referenced in Section L.10 be submitted as a separate sheet, or within one of the other volumes?

Response: Separate document.

Question: Section L.8 states that “Offerors shall submit two copies of its proposed QCP with their Request for Offer.”  However, Section L.2.j, Sub factor 4, places the QCP within the 5 copies required of the Technical Proposal Volume. Please clarify whether the QCP is to be delivered as part of the Technical Volume (5 copies), or as a separate document (2 copies).

Response: QCP should be included in Volume II, Technical Proposal, 5 copies.  Provision L.8, has been amended to require 5 copies of the QCP. See Amendment No. A001.

Question: Sections L.8 SUBMISSION OF QUALITY CONTROL PLAN (QCP) and L.9 SUBMISSION OF STRIKE CONTINGENCY PLAN (SCP) state that “Offerors shall submit two (2) copies" of the respective documents.  Section L.2 requires 5 copies of the Technical Proposal.  How many copies are actually required of each of these documents?  

Response:  Five copies are required for the Quality Control Plan and two copies for the Strike Contingency Plan.

Question: We understand that the QUALITY CONTROL PLAN is contained within Factor 3, Subfactor 4 of the Technical.  Is the STRIKE CONTINGENCY PLAN part of the Technical Proposal and therefore part of the 75-page count?

Response: No.  The Strike Contingency Plan is not included in the 75 page limitations.

Question: Section L.10 of the SIR requires “documentation” to support a letter that certifies a company is 508 compliant.  What type of documentation is sufficient to stand as evidence that a firm is compliant?

Response: A statement that, in effect, states that your company will work with the FAA in making certain that all your employees are aware of Section 508 and that you will comply with all Section 508 requirements.

Question: Regarding the Total Compensation Plan requested on page 66 of the RFP: should this document be submitted separately, included as part of Volume III – Cost/Price Information (since it contains salary rates and ranges), or is it considered part of the response to Factor 4, Subfactor 1 (Employee Compensation) in the Technical Volume?

Response: This information should be included in Volume III, Cost/Price Information; however, the technical proposal must address contractor’s employee compensation plan.

Question: Section 3.6.2-15 of the SIR (p.66) stresses that “submittals envisioning compensation levels lower than those of predecessor contractors for the same work will be evaluated on the basis of maintaining program continuity, uninterrupted high-quality work, and availability of required competent professional service employees.”  Based on the necessity of meeting or increasing the current pay rates, we request that you provide the pay rates for the current employees working on the Customer Service Center contract.

Response: The current contractor’s direct labor pay rates are not releasable due to competitive harm.

Question: Clause 3.2.2.3-3, incorporated by reference, requires offerors to submit an affidavit stating that they have no affiliate offerors.  Can this affidavit be submitted as part of Volume I – Contract Documentation?

Response: Yes

Question: What Help Desk software/system is currently used by the FAA?
Response: Utopia, InfoMan and Kintana are the products in use by the CSC.  The FAA will soon begin transitioning to a new product, Axios System's  assyst Service Desk Software
Question: What are the FAA's likes and/or dislikes about the current Help Desk software/system?  What software or features would you prefer?
Response: Not relevant to this requirement.

Question: What is the average length of a call?
Response: Not relevant.  Requirement is an Indefinite Quantity/Indefinite Delivery with time and material provisions for pricing arrangements.

Question: Does the incumbent use subcontractors?  If yes, who and what work does the subcontractor perform?
Response: Yes, customer service desk.

Question: Do you receive email inquiries? If yes, what is an estimate of the volume of email contacts (monthly or weekly)?
Response: Yes, primarily receive requests for services.  Approximately two hundred e-mails are received per month.

Question: How many contact calls are expected? (PC, Iceman, Oracle)
Response: Reference PWS paragraph 5.2.2.1.

Question: What is the estimated value of the project?  Annually, and during the contract life - if all option periods are exercised?
Response: Estimated base year is $2/million with an estimated 5-year total of $10/million.

Question: Does the FAA currently have a Quality Management System in place?  If not, can the contractor implement one of their choosing?
Response: No.  AMI works within the framework of SCI CMM practices.  It may be beneficial for the offer to have their own Quality Management System.

Question: Will the FAA identify Labor Categories it considers 'Key Personnel'?
Response: Refer to AMS clause 3.8.2-17, Key Personnel and Facilities; key personnel are identified as Program Manager and Alternate Program Manager.

Question: Does the FAA want to see detailed, fully burdened rates?
Response: Yes

Question: Are there any additional labor categories anticipated - in addition to those listed?
Response: No.

Question: Will the new contractor be allowed to interact with the existing Program Manager and any other personnel of the incumbent?  Reference Phase In Plan/Transition Plan.
Response: Yes.

Question: Two headings in the Performance Work Statement, Service Desk Software Administration and Knowledge Management, are both numbered “5.2.6.” According to the order of the list in Section L.2.i, it appears that Service Desk Software Administration should be 5.2.6, while Knowledge Management should be 5.2.7, and subsequent numbering in the PWS should be adjusted accordingly.  Please clarify.

Response: PWS was revised dated 5/25/04 (Rev. 1, see Amendment A001.  Only two pages are affected, pages 22 and 23.
Question: Reference PWS, 1.2.1.7 Conference and User Groups.  Is there an estimate on the number of conferences and user group meetings where attendance is required?  Is there an estimate of the cost of the membership fees?  Which memberships are recommended or required?
Response: Reference PWS 1.2.1.7 last page at the top.

Recommend a total of 4 conferences with an estimated conference fee of $1,300 each.  Recommended a total of 2 people attend local user group meetings with an estimated membership fee of $340 per person.

Question: Section 1.2.1.7 of the PWS requires contract employees to attend conferences, user group meetings, and pay membership fees as deemed necessary by the COTR.  The cost for travel, fees, meetings, and conferences are to be provided by the contractor.  Can you provide us a list of conferences, meetings (including number of attendees), and additional fees that may be required?  Is there a history of conferences and meetings that you could provide if no future itinerary has been set?  If there is no history, could you please provide a maximum dollar limit for these conferences, meetings, and fees?

Response: Reference 1.2.1.7 last page at the bottom

Recommend a total of 4 conferences with an estimated conference fee of  $1,300 each.  Number of attendees is not relevant.  Recommended a total of 2 people attend local user group meetings with an estimated membership fee of $340 per person.  Number of attendees is not relevant.

History of past conferences:


DCI Government Help Desk Conference in Washington, D.C.

$1,200
Tuition


$  946
Travel

HDI Annual Conference in Orlando, FL

$1,200
Tuition

$  984
Travel

HDI Local User Group in Oklahoma City, OK

Annual membership fees $340

